loan-to-value (“LTV”), delinquency, foreclosures and cumulative loss to insure it has adequate credit support.  The
Company constructed a model to project future performance using collateral specific assumptions, such as expected
future default rates and prepayments.

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIC COAST FEDERAL CORP - Form 10-Q

20

13

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIC COAST FEDERAL CORP - Form 10-Q

21

NOTE 4.  AVAILABLE FOR SALE SECURITIES (continued)

The table below presents a roll-forward of the credit losses recognized in earnings for the three month period ended
June 30, 2009:

(Dollars in
Thousands)

Beginning balance, April 1, 2009 $ 174
Amounts related to credit loss for which  an other-than-temporary impairment  was not
previously recognized 70
Additions/Subtractions
Amounts realized for securities sold during the period -
Amounts related to securities for which the company  intends to sell or that it will be
more likely than not  the company will be required to sell prior to  recovery of amortized
cost basis -
Reductions for increase in cash flows expected to be collected that are recognized over
the remaining  life of the security -
Increases to the amount related to the credit loss for which other-than-temporary
impairment was previously recognized 1,076

Ending balance, June 30, 2009 $ 1,320

14

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIC COAST FEDERAL CORP - Form 10-Q

22

NOTE 5 - LOANS, NET

Loans. Following is a comparative composition of net loans as of June 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008:

June 30, 2009
% of total
loans

December 31,
2008

% of total
loans

(Dollars In Thousands)
Real estate loans:
One-to-four family $ 337,479 49.3% $ 370,783 49.9%
Commercial 80,775 11.8% 84,134 11.3%
Other ( land & multifamily) 40,307 5.9% 43,901 5.9%
Total real estate loans 458,561 67.0% 498,818 67.1%

Real estate construction loans:
One-to-four family 5,757 0.8% 8,974 1.2%
Commercial 9,103 1.3% 10,883 1.5%
Acquisition & development 4,195 0.6% 5,008 0.6%
Total real estate construction loans 19,055 2.7% 24,865 3.3%

Other loans:
Home equity 103,783 15.2% 107,525 14.5%
Consumer 80,798 11.8% 87,162 11.7%
Commercial 22,285 3.3% 25,273 3.4%
Total other loans 206,866 30.3% 219,960 29.6%

Total loans 684,482 100% 743,643 100%

Allowance for loan losses (11,873) (10,598)
Net deferred loan costs 8,234 8,662
Premiums on purchased loans 116 172

Loans, net $ 680,959 $ 741,879

15

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIC COAST FEDERAL CORP - Form 10-Q

23

NOTE 5 - LOANS, NET (continued)

Allowance for loan losses activity for the six months ended June 30, 2009 and 2008 was as follows:

2009 2008
(Dollars in Thousands)

Beginning balance, January 1 $ 10,598 $ 6,482
Loans charged-off (11,204) (4,572)
Recoveries 472 778
Net charge-offs (10,732) (3,794)

Provision for loan losses 12,007 5,491

Ending balance, June 30 $ 11,873 $ 8,179

Impaired loans as of June 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008 were as follows:

(Dollars in Thousands)
June 30,
2009

December
31, 2008

Loans with no allocated allowance for loan losses $ 7,973 $ -
Loans with an allocated allowance for loan losses 32,838 17,472
Total $ 40,811 $ 17,472

Amount of the allowance for loan losses allocated to impaired loans $ 5,440 $ 3,525

Non-performing loans, including non-accrual loans, at June 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008 were $42.0 million and
$25.5 million, respectively. Troubled debt restructurings at June 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008 were $13.4 and
$7.0 million, and are included in impaired loans.  There were no loans over 90 days past-due and still accruing interest
as of June 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008.  Non-performing loans include both smaller balance homogeneous loans
that are collectively evaluated for impairment and individually classified as impaired loans.

NOTE 6.  INTEREST RATE SWAPS

The Company utilizes interest rate swap agreements as part of its asset liability management strategy to help manage